Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insclvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06303767

Name of Company

Anglo ERI Limited

We

lan Carr David Dunckley
101 Cambndge Science Park 30 Finsbury Square
Milton Road London

Cambndge EC2P 2YU
Cambridgeshire

CB4 OFY

the joint liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 29 January 2013 to 28 January 2014

Signed l@/\ § & Date 2% Movtha 2014y

VAN

Cambrndge
Cambridgeshire
CB4 OFY

Ret  A00812/1ISC/PAM/BJJ/TXA

>
<
o
w
[14
=2
I
-

101 Cambndge Science Park
Q3/04/2014 #272

Milton Read
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Tachnology Lamed Glasgow
vl d P COMPANIES HOUSE




o Grant Thornton

12

Cur Ref [SC/PAM/RJI/TXA/A00812/ |
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningflalds
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 5900
F +44 (0)161 953 5405

27 March 2014 www grant thornton co Uk

Dear Surs

Anglo ERI Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint hquidator of the above company with David Dunckley on
29 January 2013 1n accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report
on the progress of the hquidation for the year ended 28 January 2014 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 28 January 2014
and also for the whole hiquudation to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators 1n the period
29 January 2013 to 28 January 2014 and a statement of expenses mncurred m the penod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
request additional information from the iquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the hiquidator's remuneration or expenses if excesstve (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practittoners Association to act as
mnsolvency practiioners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 06303767

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinnuingfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Grani Tharnton UK LLF Is 3 imaad Rabilty partnershep registered in England anc Wales No DCX07742 Regstered office Grant Thomion House, Meton Stresl, Euston Squzre London NW1 2EP

A 151 ol members s avaliable irom cur registered office  Grant Thornton UK LLP Is suthorised and reguiated by he Financtal Conduct Authority

Grant Thamton UK LLP 1 a mamber frm ol Grant Thomdon Intemational Lid {GTIL) GTIL snd the member frms are not a workiwide partnership Servicss are delivered by the mamber firms GTIL and
s membar Hms 178 not egents of, and do not otligats one anoter and ars not S2bie for one ancther’s acts or omissions & B! of persannel permitted by Grant Thorion 1o accept appointments as
nsolvency practisonars and of thexr respacive sihorising bodkss may be napecied at the above address Please sas www grant $homion oo uk for lurther details




31

32

33

34

35

30

37

38

39

Progress report

Introduction

My final admunistraton report stated that the admunistration surplus totalled £332,330 The
surplus increased to £337,673 once the VAT from the admimstration had been refunded and
this balance was transferred to the hquidation following the conversion No statement of
affairs has been prepared for the hquidauon

The Company was part of the Estrella Group of companies which comprised of
Estrella Group Limuted, ERI Limited, CDM Shopfittng Limited and CDM Displays Limited
(the Group)

Assets

Sale of business

As previously advised, the business and assets of the Company were sold to

Shand Walker 2 Lumuted and Plant Holdings Limited (the Purchaser) for a total consideration
of £335,764

Leasehold property

The Cotnpany operated through five different leasehold sites, four in St Neots and one in
Bedford I have disclaimed the Company's interest in all of these leases during the
liqudation

Book debts
Book debt collections during the admumstration totalled £1,360,816 A further £33,678 has

been realised 1n the iquidation

The collection of book debts 15 now complete and I do not anticipate any further realisations
in the hiquidation

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

At the date of my appointment, intra-group loans and trading balances were held across the
Group 1 have reviewed these balances and how they have been impacted by settlement of
liabilittes due to the secured creditors of the Group under cross guarantees

Following the appointment of the Joint Administeators, HSBC Bank Plc (the Bank) retained
certain balances on the current accounts of other associated compantes 1n the Group to repay
balances due to the Bank across the Group, including by the Company The Bank was able
to do so due to a night of set-off provided to them to settle other Group Labilities

In order to establish the various rights of creditors 1n this regard, we conducted a marshalling
exercise Following the completion of this exercise it has been established that

Radius Interiors Limited (Radis) has a principal right of subrogaton m respect of the
security held by the Bank This principal night reflects the extent of the credit balance on the
bank account of Raduws at the date of Admumistration which was retamned by the Bank to meet
the Liabilities of the Group




310

3N

312

313

314

315

316

317

42

43

As such, funds covered by the Bank’s secunity are due to Radius to the extent of this credit
balance Given the extent of the credit balance on the bank account of Radius 1t 15 unlikely
any other company within the Group will benefit from any rights of subrogation I have
distribured £115,000 ro Radius to date

As set out in our statement of proposals, Mr Stephen Hayes, Mrs Helena Hayes and

Mr Stephen Wain registered a fixed and floaung charge over the assets of the Company on
17 January 2012 At the ume of my appointment monies owing and secured by this charge
amounted to £525,000 T have reached an agreement with these parties and they no longer
have a claim against the Company

Preferential creditors
I have recetved and agteed preferental claims for unpawd wages and holiday pay rotalling

£25,575

These claims have been paid in full but the payment of these claims does not appear on the
receipts and payments account, as the payment was made after the peniod end date to which
this report covers, being 29 January 2014

Unsecured creditors
To date, I have recetved creditor claims totalling £5,649,435

A notice of intended drndend was 1ssued to unsecured creditors who have not submutted a
clamm 1n the bqudation on 14 February 2014 The final date for proving was 14 March 2014

The claims are now being agreed and finalised and once the final costs of the iquidation have
been settled or accounted for, the divtdend will be paid

Based on current information, I anucipate that the dividend wili be ¢ 1p 1n the £ and 1t 1s
mtended that the dividend will be paid wathin the next two months

Joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tume costs to date are
£31,644 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have not
drawn any fees in the liquidation  Time costs incurred 1 the period bur not drawn as
remuneratton to date are disclosed n Appendix B It 1s unhkely any remunerauon will be
drawn tn the hquidauon with the exception of costs directly related to the distribution of the
prescribed parr, f approved by creditors

In addinon, 1 have incurred expenses of £898 in the hquidation as set out in Appendix B,
which relate to postage costs

[ have obtained approval from Radius to draw £100,000 relating to my outstanding ume costs
incurred during the administration



44

52

53

63

Time s charged m units of 6 munutes Background information regarding the fees of
liqudators can be found at http //www mnsolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternauvely I will supply this
mformauon by post on request

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
A fee of {8,738 has been paid to JLT Specialty Limited in respect of the insurance of the
Company assets during the adminstration

In 2 City Coutters have been pad £2,083 mn settlement of their services provided during the
adrministrabion perntod

The sum of £950 has been paid to Addleshaw Goddard LLP in respect of legal advice given
during the hquidauon A further £30,000 was accrued in the admunistration but remamed
unpaid Approval has been obtamned from Radus to settle these costs

OQutcome of the liquidation

I will seek clearance from HM Revenue and Customs to proceed to close the hquidation and
subsequently distribute the dividend to unsecured creditors and settle any remammng costs
the liquidation

The final meetungs of the members and creditors will then be convened and the Company
will move to dissolutton approximately three months later

Should you have any queries relating to thus report, please contact Andrew Aindow on
0161 9536361

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Anglo ERI Luruted

I & &S~

Ian Carr
Jomnt Liquudator

Enc




' ' Appendix A

Anglo ERI Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account

from 29 January 2013 to 28 January 2014

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts
Admin/Receivers Surplus 337,67317
Book Debts 33,678 38
Bank/ISA InterestGross 77212
Vat Payable 10,223 15
382,346 82
Payments
Hear & laght 70 45
Carniage 2,083 33
Insurance 8,737 99
Legal Fees (1) 950 00
Storage Costs 31518
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Bank Charges 132 91
Radws Interiors Ltd - In Liquudauon 115,000 00
Vat Recervable 1,931912
Vat Control Account 8,700 70
138,014 28
Balance - 28 January 2014 244,332 54
Made up as follows
Floating Curient Account 244,332 54

244,332 54




e e e T

Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Joint kquidators' fees.
Time costs

Expenses

Legal fees.

Addleshaw Goddard LLP
Insurance costs:

JLT Speciality Limuted
Courier charges:

In 2 City Courters

Charged/incurred in
period 29/01/2013 to
28/01/2014

£

31,664

898

30,950

8,739

2,083

Of which paid to
28/01/2014

950

8,739

2,083




: “ Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informaton is provided in connection with the admunistrators’ remuneraton
and disbursements in accordance wath SIP ¢

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made avalable to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and fiking clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 310 535 560 580 600

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455

Adsmunstrators up to 275 285 300 310 320

Assistants and support staff up 190 195 205 210 220

to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




85 1T +$102/20/90 uo pojuug uojuIoy | Jueis) @

000°00T 3 : (3wiLL) d3Ep 0] PajHq 533y |01

LL700T 01 v¥9'IE 1 T9 LST 0T 89S'TT | 1528 00 PLT'ET |OF 85 00 LZTL9 |OLST 00 5L oor el
Pyl
T SLT 00 89€ 01z 00 8+ oSt 00 0ZI 0s Guipesy
ISSY
65 112 05 666'T ISt 6 00 ¢LE 0k 0SS85°'T (069 o0k st 40 ucnesijeay
S0 69T 08 247 S0t oooet og 05 £5 St suopebnsaaul
Hl H i i pouad smejH
LT #61 0028501 0S¢5 00451 Jov EE 00 59%'> |00 6T 00 096 a1z SIoppAL)
, Buinueld pue
65 #0Z 01 L1581 {1506 o1 1£9's  [TEHb a0 9bd'L  {SL1E 005T2's  |SPET 00 S 0t uogeasiuIkipy
ey
Ay ‘Gay |3 $H 3 SIH ¥ SIH ¥ S4H 7 SIH 13 SiH
i
[TaTYY J03ensiEwupy aQnIaxg Jabeusyy Jaupieyd " prepuers
UOISIaA pare1ad |lE}ap - UDISIaA Toaxg IBDUE]S - UOISIDA X3

suondesuesn iy pouad vonpesuer)
apod nwWD 1D (s)gor
SISATYNY 150D JWLL 6 dIS - ZTBO00TOEY - uonepinbiy uj - payiur] y3 ojbuy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edired for application to a progress report 1n a creditors’ voluntary hqudation

(n If

{a)  within the period mentioned n paragraph (2)
(1) a secured credutor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

{b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the hquidator for further information about
remuneraton or expenses set out 1 the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3} except to the
extent that the request is 1n respect of 4 matter which was previously mncluded 1n
a progress report

(2)  The period referred to tn paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, ot
(b)  so far as the bqudator considers that
() the ome or cost of preparaton of the informanon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or rmught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
person, or
() the iquidator 1s subject to an oblgation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mnformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the hqudator of reasons for not providmng all of the information
asked for, or
{b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thanks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



P S

e ———— _

Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
| (b}  the basis fixed for the hiquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
()  expenses mcurred by the hquidator,
1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
repotts the charging of the remuneration or the icurring of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report")

(?)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without nouce to any other party
If the application 1s not dismissed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce n support of 1t

(4)  If the court constders the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidauon

(¢)  an order that the hqudator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation




